

Nos. 23-726 & 23-727

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MIKE MOYLE, Speaker of the Idaho House  
of Representatives, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DR. CAITLIN BERNARD,  
DR. LAUREN MILLER, DR. LEILAH  
ZAHEDI-SPUNG, & DR. NIKKI ZITE AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

TANYA PELLEGRINI  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
584 Castro Street #2062  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
Phone: (646) 480-8973  
tpellegrini@  
lawyeringproject.org

RUPALI SHARMA  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
443 Western Ave #1025  
South Portland, ME 04106  
Phone: (908) 930-6645  
rsharma@  
lawyeringproject.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

March 27, 2024

ALLISON ZIMMER  
LAWYERING PROJECT  
3157 Gentilly Blvd., #2231  
New Orleans, LA 70122  
Phone: (347) 515-6074  
azimmer@lawyeringproject.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6    |
| I. Congress Intended for EMTALA to Protect the Ethics and Integrity of Physicians Providing Emergency Care.....  | 6    |
| II. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens an Individual’s Health Forces Physicians to Violate Their Medical Ethics.....                  | 11   |
| A. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens an Individual’s Health Undermines the Physician-Patient Relationship.....                       | 13   |
| B. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens an Individual’s Health Violates the Ethical Principle of Respect for Patient Autonomy .....     | 16   |
| C. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens an Individual’s Health Violates the Ethical Principles of Beneficence and Non-Maleficence ..... | 18   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| III. The Inability to Provide an Abortion Necessary to Stabilize an Emergency Condition that Seriously Threatens an Individual’s Health Forces Many Physicians to Violate Conscientious and Religious Beliefs that Forbid Them from Abandoning an Individual in Need ..... | 25   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 34   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Compton Unified Sch. Dist. v. Addison</i> , 598 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2010).....   | 7             |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....  | 5, 10, 18, 25 |
| <i>Hines v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Va.</i> , 788 F.2d 1016 (4th Cir. 1986).....  | 7             |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....   | 26            |
| <i>Matter of Hunter</i> , 970 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992).....   | 7             |
| <i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala.), <i>as corrected</i> (Oct. 24, 2014), <i>supplemented by</i> 33 F. Supp. 3d 1381 (M.D. Ala. 2014), <i>and amended</i> , No. 2:13CV405-MHT, 2014 WL 5426891 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 24, 2014) ..... | 1             |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....  | 6             |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....  | 6             |
| STATUTES AND RULES  |               |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd .....   | 4             |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(a).....   | 9             |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b)(1) .....   | 9             |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(b)(2) .....   | 9, 11         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(c)(1).....           | 9    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii) .....   | 11   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(c)(2)(A).....        | 11   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(1)(A).....        | 20   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(1)(A)(i) .....    | 9    |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(1)(B)(ii).....    | 11   |
| 42 U.S.C. §1395dd(e)(3)(B).....        | 7    |
| Ind. Code Ann. §16-34-2-1(a).....      | 2    |
| Ind. Code Ann. §16-18-2-327.9 .....    | 2    |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-213(b) .....    | 3    |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-213(c)(1) ..... | 3    |
| Tenn. Code Ann. §39-15-213(c)(2) ..... | 3    |
| Rule 37.6 .....                        | 1    |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| ACOG, Code of Professional Ethics, <i>Patient–Physician Relationship</i> §(I)(5) (Dec. 2018).....   | 7 |
| ACOG Committee Opinion No. 819, <i>Informed Consent and Shared Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2021/02/informed-consent-and-shared-decision-making-in-obstetrics-and-gynecology">https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2021/02/informed-consent-and-shared-decision-making-in-obstetrics-and-gynecology</a> ..... | 8 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| Am. College of Emergency Physicians, <i>Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians</i> 6, <a href="https://www.acep.org/siteassets/new-pdfs/policy-statements/code-of-ethics-for-emergency-physicians.pdf">https://www.acep.org/siteassets/new-pdfs/policy-statements/code-of-ethics-for-emergency-physicians.pdf</a> .....   | 20            |
| AMA Code of Medical Ethics, <i>Principles of Medical Ethics</i> (adopted June 1957; revised June 1980; revised June 2001), <a href="https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/principles">https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/principles</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2024).....   | 12            |
| AMA, Patient-Physician Relationships, <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i> Opinion §1.1.1, <a href="https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/1.1.1.pdf">https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/sites/amacoedb/files/2022-08/1.1.1.pdf</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2024).....  | 7, 12, 14, 19 |
| Andy Schneider et al., <i>Medicaid Managed Care, Maternal Mortality Review Committees, and Maternal Health: A 12-State Scan</i> , Center for Children and Families, Georgetown University McCourt School of Public Policy (Oct. 16, 2023), <a href="https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/MCOs-and-Maternal-Health-Final.pdf">https://ccf.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/MCOs-and-Maternal-Health-Final.pdf</a> ..... | 32            |
| Anjali Kaimal & Mary E. Norton, <i>SMFM Consult Series #55: Counseling Women at Increased Risk of Maternal Morbidity and Mortality</i> 4 <i>Am J Obstet Gynecol</i> B16 (2021).....  | 10            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| Ann. S. O’Mailey et al., <i>The Role of Trust in Use of Preventive Services Among Low-Income African American Women</i> , 38 <i>Prev. Med.</i> 777 (2004).....  | 14         |
| Brittni Frederiksen et al., <i>A National Survey of OBGYNs’ Experiences After Dobbs</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (June 21, 2023), <a href="https://www.kff.org/report-section/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs-report/">https://www.kff.org/report-section/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs-report/</a> ..... | 24         |
| Eileen E. Morrison, <i>Ethics in Health Administration</i> (4th ed. 2018).....  | 19         |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 386, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....   | 11         |
| Kavitha Surana, <i>Their States Banned Abortion. Doctors Now Say They Can’t Give Women Potential Lifesaving Care</i> , PRO PUBLICA (Feb. 26, 2024), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/abortion-doctor-decisions-hospital-committee">https://www.propublica.org/article/abortion-doctor-decisions-hospital-committee</a> .....               | 21         |
| Lois Snyder Sulmasy & Thomas A. Bledsoe, <i>American College of Physicians Ethics Manual: Seventh Edition</i> , 170 <i>Annals of Internal Medicine</i> s1 (Jan. 2019), <a href="https://www.acp-journals.org/doi/10.7326/M18-2160">https://www.acp-journals.org/doi/10.7326/M18-2160</a> .....  | 14, 19, 20 |
| <i>Maternal Mortality Review Committee</i> , IDAHO DEPT. OF HEALTH & WELFARE, <a href="https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/about-dhw/boards-councils-committees/maternal-mortality-review-committee">https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/about-dhw/boards-councils-committees/maternal-mortality-review-committee</a> (last visited Mar. 24, 2024)..... | 32         |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Our Tennessee, <i>Grand Challenges: Changing Outcomes</i> , UNIV. OF TENN. (Jan. 5, 2023), <a href="https://our.tennessee.edu/2023/changing-outcomes/">https://our.tennessee.edu/2023/changing-outcomes/</a> .....   | 31, 32 |
| Stephanie Taladrid, <i>Did an Abortion Ban Cost a Young Texas Woman Her Life?</i> , THE NEW YORKER (Jan. 8, 2024), <a href="https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2024/01/15/abortion-high-risk-pregnancy-yeni-glick">https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2024/01/15/abortion-high-risk-pregnancy-yeni-glick</a> ..... | 24     |
| Steven J. Girdler et al., <i>Non-maleficence in Medical Training: Balancing Patient Care and Efficient Education</i> , 4 <i>Indian J. Med. Ethics</i> 129 (2019) .....   | 12     |
| Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> (8th ed. 2019).....  | 12, 19 |
| <i>What do Maternal-Fetal Medicine Subspecialists do?</i> , SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE, <a href="https://www.smfm.org/whatwedo">https://www.smfm.org/whatwedo</a> (last visited Mar. 22, 2024) .....  | 1      |
